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We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 First quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring results
for ARCO service station 6041, Dublin, California

For your: X Use Sent by: X Regular Mail
Approval Standard Air
Review Courier
Information ' Other:
Comments:

The enclosed groundwater monitoring report is being sent to you per the request of
ARCO Products Company. Plaese call if you have questions or commnents.

cc: Copy entire document:
Kevin Graves, RWQCB - SFBR

Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
File

Copy tranmsmittal and Table 2
Scott T. Hooton, BP Oil Company



ARCO Products Company

LN
4

Date:
June 24, 1996

Re: ARCO Station #
6041 » 7249 Village Parkway * Dublin, CA

First Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Results

" 1 declare, that tc the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the
information and/or recommeandations contained in the attached proposal or

report are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

‘ i
ik al) £ (Ll
Michael R. Whelan
Environmental Engineer
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June 24, 1996
Project 20805-132.003

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 612530

San Jose, California 95161

Re: First quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO service
station 6041, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring program
at ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway,,
Dublin, California (Figure 1). The quarterly monitoring program complies with Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements regarding underground
tank investigations.

LIMITATIONS

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic and hydrogeologic
conditions of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the
monitoring event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarante¢ of the
absence of such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and
cost of work performed during the monitoring event.

IAARCOMMIO1330.DOC-96 Jji:



June 24, 1696

ARCO QUARTERLY REPORT
Station No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
EMCON Project No. 20805-132.003 :
ARCO Environmental Engineer/Phone No.: Michael Whelan 4408)453-1640~
EMCON Project Manager/Phone No.: John Young /(408) 453-7300
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: ACHCSA /Eva Chu
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First- 1996): ool 2 e (O
1. Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. VO Zay & Ly ‘z’f?
2. Prepared and submitted quarterly report for fourth quarter 1995.

(orcogom O G4 T

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second- 1996): S0 [ 2549 -~ %% 4
; — 1

1. Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.
2. Prepare and submit quarterly report for first quarter 1996.
3. Initiate permitting for line replacement,

QUARTERLY MONITORING:
Current Phase of Project: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly {proundwater)
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly (groundwater)
Is Floating Product (FP) Present On-site: [] Yes [X] No
Bulk Soil Removed to Date : 15 cubic yards of TPH impacted soil
Bulk Soil Removed This Quarter : None
Water Wells or Surface Waters,
within 2000 ft., impacted by site: None
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.60 feet
Groundwater Gradient (Average): 0.012  fu/ft toward east
ATTACHED:
« Table 1- Groundwater Monitoring Data, First Quarter 1996
e Table 2- Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
o Table 3-  Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
s Table 4-. Historical Groundwater Elevation Data (BP, Shell, and UNOCAL Stations)
¢ Figurel-  Site Location
e Figure2- Groundwater Data, First Quarter 1996
o Figure3-  Vicinity Groundwater Contours (ARCO, BP, Shell, and UNOCAL Stations),

First Quarter 1996
Appendix A - Field Data Sheets, First Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Event
= Appendix B - Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation, First Quarter 1996
Groundwater Monitoring Event

cc: Eva Chu, ACHCSA
Kevin Graves, RWQCB-5FBR
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data

First Quarter 1996

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 05-14-96
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fi-MSL feet fi-MSL feet MWN fu/ft pe/l ue/L pg/l pg/l ueg/l ug/L pg/L
MW-1 02-26-96 336.56 7.35 328,21 ND E 0012 03-13-9% 1100 28 <7 13 7 3400 -
MW-2 02-26-96 334.80 6.65 328.15 ND E o1z 03-13-9% 350 66 <0.5 11 1.7 a3 --
MW-3 02-26-96 335.53 842 327.11 ND E 0012 03-13-96 16000 1600 1200 300 2000 _9‘.192‘ -
MW-4 02-26-96 334,22 6.65 327.57 ND E 0.012 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <3 --
MW-5 02-26-96 335.87 673 329.14 ND E 0012 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <3 --
MW-6 02-16-96 335.84 6.60 329.24 ND E " 0012 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <3 ..

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network
fift: foot per foot

TPHG: total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gaseline, California DHS LUFT Method
pp/L: microprams per liter
EPA: United Statest Environmental Protection Agency

MTBE: methyl-tert-butyl etber
ND: none detected
E: east
: not analyzed
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2

1994 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 05-14-96
Top of Floating Groundwater
Wel Water Level - Casing Depth Groundwater Product Elow Hydraulic
Designation Field Date Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
fi-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-1 02-11-94 336.56 10.35 326.21 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-13-94 336.56 9.99 326.57 ND NR NR
MWw-1 05-17-94 336.56 9.82 326.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-25-94 336.56 1211 326.45 ND NR NR
Mw-1 09-22-94 336.56 11.20 325,36 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-18-94 336.56 10.25 326.31 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-15-95 336.56 8.53 328.03 ND NR NR
MWw-| 05-24-95 336.56 9.00 327.56 ND ESE 0.002
MW-| 08-25-95 330.56 10.30 326,26 ND NW 0.006
MW-1 11-28-95 336.56 11.01 325.55 ND N 0.006
MW-1 02-26-96 336.56 7.35 329.21 ND E 0.012
MW-2 02-11-94 334.80 8.59 326.21 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-13-94 334.80 8.09 326.71 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-17-94 334.80 7.99 326.81 ND NR NR
Mw-2 08-25-94 334.80 9.23 325.57 ND NR NR
Mw-2 09-22-94 334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR NR
MWw.2 11-18.94 334.80 870 326.10 ND NR NR
MW-2 02-15-95 334.80 6.75 328.05 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-24.95 334.80 6.88 327.92 ND ESE 0.002
MW-2 08-25-95 334.80 7.91 326.89 ND NW 0.006
Mw-2 11-28-95 334.80 9.06 325.74 ND N 0.006
MwW-2 02-26-96 334.80 6.65 328.15 ND E 0.012
MWw-3 02-11-94 33553 9.60 32593 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-13-94 33553 9.03 326.50 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-17-94 335.53 Q.11 326.42 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-25-94 335.53 11.09 324.44 ND NR NE
MW-3 09-22-94 335.53 10.21 32532 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-18-94 335.53 9.79 32574 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-15-95 335.53 355 326,98 ND NR NR
MWw-3 05-24-95 335.53 8.17 327.36 ND ESE 0.002
MW.3 08-25-95 335.53 8.27 326.26 ND NW 0.006
Mw-3 11-28-95 335.53 9.91 325.62 ND N 0.006
Mw-3 02-26-96 335.53 8.42 327.11 ND E 0012
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
1994 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, Califormia Date: 05-14-56
Topof - Floating Groundwater
Well Water Level Casing Depth Groundwater Product Flow Hydraulic
Designation Field Date Elevation 1o Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-d 02-11-94 334.22 815 326.07 ND NR NE
MYW-4 03-13-94 313422 1.57 326.65 ND NR NR
MW-4 05.17-94 334.22 T.49 326.73 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-25.94 334.22 879 325.43 ND NR NE
MW.-4 09-22-94 33422 8.99 325.23 ND NE NE
MW-4 LE-18-94 33422 431 32591 ND NR NR
MW.4 02-15.95 334,22 7.85 316,37 ND NR NE
MW-4 05-24-95 334,22 6.68 327.54 ND ESE 0.002
MW-4 08.25.95 334.22 6.93 31729 ND NW 0.006
MW-4 11-28-95 334,22 8.21 326.00 ND N 0.006
MW-4 02-26-96 334,22 6.65 X157 ND E 0012
MW-5 02-11-94 335.87 8.63 336.24 ND NE NE
MW-3 03-13-94 33587 ©.26 336.61 ND NR NR
MW.5 05-17-94 335.87 £.99 32688 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-25-04 335.87 10.23 31564 WD NR NR
MW.5 09-22-94 313587 10.39 32548 ND NR NR
MW.5 11-18-94 33587 9.65 12622 ND NE NER
MW.5 02.15-95 335.87 7.80 33807 ND NR NR
MW.5 05-24.95 335.87 §.10 ¥ ND ESE 0.002
MW.5 08-25-95 335.87 5.43 336.44 WD NW 0.006
MW-5 11-28-95 33587 10.12 31875 WD N 0.006
MW.-5 02-26-96 335.87 6.73 329.14 ND E 0.012
MW.5 02-11.94 335.84 9.66 336.18 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-13-94 335.84 0.28 326.56 ND NR NR
MwW-5 05-17-94 33584 o.10 326.74 WD NR NR
MW-6 (8-25-94 335.84 10,39 325.45 ND NR NR
MW-6 09-22-94 335.84 10,50 325.34 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-18-94 335.84 9.54 326.30 ND NR NR
MW-6 02.15-95 335.84 7.81 328.03 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-24-95 33584 8.35 327.49 ND ESE 0.002
MW-6 08-25-95 313584 9.7 326.13 ND NwW 0.006
MW-6 11-28-95 335.84 10.28 325.56 KD N 0.006
MW-6 02-26-96 335.84 6.60 320.24 ND E 0.012

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network

ND: nene detected

NR: not reperted; data not available or not measurable

ESE: east-southeast :

NW: northwest

N: north

€ east

*: For previous historical groundwater elevation data please refer to Fourth Quarier 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service
Station 6041, Dublin, Califernia , (EMCON, February 26, 1996).
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Anatytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

1994 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 06-04-96
g v 3 g
5 F, s . . B o
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ng/l. ngfl pe/L HE/L pe/L ng/L pe/L
MW-1i 02-11-94 2000 <25 <2.5 25 57 .. .-
MW-1 05-17-94 1400 79 14 11 24 -- --
MW-1 08-25-94 880 24 <1 4.6 <l - -
MW-1 L1-18-94 2500 1.5 <0.% 14 <l “a -
MW-1 02.15.95 820 15 <l 52 14 .- -
MW.] 05-24.95 540 12 <t 73 <l .- --
MW-] 08-25-95 T80 2 <1 2 2 2500 --
MW-1 11.28-95 570 22 <0.5 1.4 09 .. -
MW-1 03-13-96 1104 28 <7 13 7 3400 --
MWw.2 02.11-94 <30 24 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-2 05-17-94 150 19 <0.5 2.5 1.2 -- --
MW-2 08-25.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - --
MW-2 11-18-94 237 1.9 0.6 <0.5 <] - --
Mw.2 02.15-95 730 110 1.7 25 56 .- --
MW-2 05-24.95 370 110 <1 17 1.9 -- --
MW-2 08-25-95 150 [3 <1 <1 <1 2700 --
MW-2 i1-28.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5% <05 0.8 -- --
Mw-2 03-13-96 350 66 <0.5 11 1.7 <3 --
MW-3  02-11-94 220 42 <1.0 84 <1.0 .- --
MW-3 05-17-94 200 44 <0.5 9.3 <0.5 -- -
MW-3 08-25-94 100 43 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 - .-
MW-3 11-18-94 1850 35 <0.5 09 <l - -
MW-3 02-15-95 100 14 <D.5 6.3 <0.5 . --
MW-3 05-24-95 150 8 <05 2.3 <0.5 .. -
MW-3 © 08-25-95 210 36 <0.5 29 0.6 20000 --
MW-3 11-28-95 81 1.5 <0.5 1.4 <05 -- 15000
MW-3 03-13-96 16000 1600 1200 300 2000 9500 --
MW-4 02-11-94 <50 0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <[5 -- --
MW-4 05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
MW-4 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-4 i1-18-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l -- --
MW-4  02-15-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
MW-4 05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW.4  08-25.95 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3 ..
MWwW-4 11-28-95 NMat sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-4 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3 -

Page 1
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

1994 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date; 06-04-96
5 » 3 g
2 Es i g s iz dg g 2
4 34 of f= f5 4% £8  a=  gs
i - = < 2 < E < < < =
) = = = =]
=2 B3 &% &% &5 &y Ea 58
ug/l. ng/L ug/l ngL ugll g/l g/l
MW-5 02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-5 05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .. --
MW-5 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- --
MW-5 11-£8-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1 -- --
MW-5 02-15-95 <50 <0.5 0.5 «}.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-5 05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 08-25-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 11-28-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --
MW-6 02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -- --
MW-5 05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- --
MW-6 08-25-94 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -- --
MW.6 11-18-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -- --
MW.6  02.15.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-G 05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chermical analysis
MW.-6 08-25-95 Mot sampled; not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 11-28-95 Mot sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 03-13-96 <50 <0.8 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

TPHG: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, California DHS LUFT Method

ug/L: micrograms per liter
EPA: United Statest Environmental Protection Agency
MTBE: Methyl-tert-buty] ether
- = ! not analyzed
*: For previous historical analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program

Results, ARCO Service Station 8041, Dublin, California . (EMCON, February 26, 1996).
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Statien, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNOCAL Stadon, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 05-14-96
Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments
BP Station 1116

MW-1 02-11-94 33517 8.72 326.45
MW-1 10-04-94 335.17 9.66 32551
MW-1 [1-18-94 335.17 Not surveyed:
MW-1 02-15-95 335.17 6.56 328.61
MW.] 05-24-95 33517 6.80 328.37
MW-1 08-25-95 335.17 8.61 326.56
MW-1 11-28-95 335.17 9.54 325.63
MW-1 02-26-96 335.17 Mot surveyed:
MW-2 02-11-94 334.58 B.10 326.48
MW.2 10-04-94 334.58 9.27 32531
MW-2 11-18-94 334.58 Not surveyed:
MW-2 02-15-95 334.58 5.97 328.61
MW-2 05-24-95 334.58 6.50 328.08
MW-2 08-25-95 334.58 830 326,28
MW-2 11-28-95 334.58 3.05 325.53
MW-2 02-26-9G 334.58 Not surveyed:
MW-3 02-11-%4 33513 8.60 326,53
MW-3 10-04-94 335.13 9.81 325.32
MW.3 L1-13-04 335.13 Not surveyed:
MW-3 02-15-95 335.13 6.61 328.52
MW-3 05-24-95 33513 6.83 328.30
MW-3 08-25-95 33513 8.34 326.29
MW-3 11-28-95 33513 8.57 326.56
MW-3 02-26-96 335.13 Not surveyed:

AW-4 02-11-94 333.41 6.84 326.57
AW-4 10-04-94 333.41 8.04 325.37
AW-4 £L-18-94 333.41 6.80 326.61
AW-4 02-15-95 333.41 4.91 328.50
AW-4 05-24-95 33341 532 3128.09
AW-4 08-25-95 33341 122 326.19
AW-4 11.28-95 333.41 7.81 325.60
AW-4 02-26-96 333.41 Not surveyed:

esj/h\604 604 1mdb.xs\Table 4:imi
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4

UNGCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 05-14-96
Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Warer
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

AW-5 02-11.94 334.81 8.20 326.61

AW-5 10-04-94 334.81 8.70 326.11

AW-5 11-18-94 334.81 8.20 326.61

AW-5 02-15-95 334.31 G.635 328.16

AW-5 05-24-95 334.81 .27 327.54
AW-5 08-25-95 334.81 8.52 326.29

AW.5 11.28-95 334.81 9.32 325.49

AW-5 02-26-96 334.81 713 327.68
AW-6 02-11-94 334.90 8.04 326.86
AW-6 10-04-94 334.90 9.33 325.57
AW-§ 11-18-94 334.90 1.47 327.73
AW-6 02-15-95 334.90 6.19 328.71
AW-6 05-24-95 334.90 6.87 328.03

AW-6 08-25-95 334.90 8.29 326.61

AW-6 11-28-95 334.90 9.20 32570
AW-6 02-26-96 334,90 5.78 329,12

Former Shell Station

MW-1 02-11-94 334.83 B.62 326.21
MW-1 08-25.94 334.83 0.24 32559
MW-§ 11-23-94 334.83 8.74 326.09
MW-1 02-15.95 334.83 6.84 32799
MW-1 05-24-95 334.83 791 326,92
MW-1 08-25-93 334.83 8.11 326,72
MW-1 11-28-95 334.83 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-1 02-26-96 334.83 5.60 329.23
MW-2 02-11-94 336.96 11.04 32592
MW-2 08-25-94 336.96 11.29 325.67
MW-2 11-23-94 336.96 10.92 326.04
MW-2 02-15-95 336.96 390 328.06
MW-2 05-24-95 336.96 10.02 326.94
MW.2 08-25-95 336.96 10.24 326.72
MW-2 11-28-95 336.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-2 02-26-96 336.96 7.54 329.42
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Stadion, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
f-MSL feet ft-MSL
MW-3 02-11-94 336.93 10.68 326.25
MW-3 0B-25-94 336.93 11.30 325.63
MW-3 11-23-94 336.93 10.48 3126.45
MW-3 02-15-95 33693 8.35 328.58
MW.3 05.24.95 336.93 9.67 3127.26
MW-3 0B-25-95 136.93 9.36 127.57
MW-3 11-28-95 336.93 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-3 02-26-96 336.93 7.04 329.89
MW-4 02-11-94 337.14 10.71 326.43
MW-4 08-25-94 337.14 10.84 326.30
MW-4 11-23-94 337.14 10.78 326.36
MW-4 02-15-95 337.14 9.49 327.65
MWw-4 05-24-95 337.14 10.73 326.41
MW.4 08-23-95 33714 10.22 326.92
MW-4 i1-28-95 337.14 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW.4 02-26-96 337.44 7.52 329.62
MW-5 02-11-94 334.96 B.97 32599
MW-5 08-25-94 334.96 9.19 325.77
MW-3 11-23-94 334.96 3.78 326.18
MW-5 02-15-95 33496 6.88 328.08
MW.5 05-24-95 334.96 3.04 326.92
MW-§ 08-25-95 334.96 8.34 326,62
MW-5 11-28-95 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-5 02-26-96 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-6 02-11-94 33542 9.02 326.40
MW-6 08-25-54 335.42 9.79 32563
MW-6 11.23-94 335.42 9.20 326.22
MW-6 02-15-9% 335.42 7.36 328.06
MW-6 05-24-95 33542 8.80 326,62
MW-6 08-25-95 33542 3.50 326,92
MW-6 11-28-95 335.42 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-6 02-26-96 33542 5.94 329.48
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 05-14-96
Water

Well Level - Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC o Water

nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feer ft-MSL Comments

MW-7 02-11-94 333.23 6.2 32711
MW-7 08-25-94 333.23 6.76 326.47
MW-7 11-23-94 333.23 6.75 326.48
MW.7 02.15-95 33323 540 327.83
MW-7 05-24-95 333.23 6.82 326.41

MW-7 08-25-95 333.23 6.46 326.77
MW-7 11-28-95% 333.23 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring
MW-7 02-26-96 333.23 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-8 02.11.94 335.30 B.80 327.00
MW-8 08.25.94 335.80 0.52 326.28
MW.3 11-23-94 335.80 9.08 326.72
MW.8 02-15-95 335.80 6.67 329.13
MW.8 05-24.93 335.80 1.56 328.24
MW-8 DB-25-95 33580 8,60 327.20
MW-8 11-28-95 335.80 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-3 02-26-96 335.80 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-9 D2-11-94 334,57 888 32569
MW-9 03-25-94 334,57 879 32578
MW-9 11-23-54 334.57 8.65 32592
Mw-9 02-15-95 334.57 7.36 327.21
MW-9 05-24-35 334.57 775 326.82
MW-9 08-25.95 334.57 7.90 326.67

MW-9 11-28-95 334.57 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-9 02-26-96 334.57 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-11 02-11-94 334.20 3.1 325.99
MW-11 08-25-94 334,20 8.68 325.52
MW-11 11-23-94 334.20 8.27 32593
MW-11 02-15-95 334.20 646 327.74
MW-11 05-24-95 33420 7.69 326,51
MW-11 08§-25-95 334.20 71.70 326.50
MW-11 11-28-95 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-11 02-26-96 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring

esp/h:\604 116041 mdb.x1s\Table 4:imi

20805-132.003
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNGCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 05-14-95
Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC o Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet fi-MSL Comuments
MW.12 02-11-94 332.53 7.18 32535
MW-12 08-25-94 332.53 7.24 325,29
MW-12 11-23-94 332.53 7.16 32537
MW-12 02-15-95 332.53 5.16 327.37
MW-12 05-24-95 332.53 6.95 32558
MW-12 08-25-95 332,53 5.63 326.90
MW-12 11-28-95 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-12 02-26-96 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitaring
MW-13 02-11-94 335.64 %12 326.52
MW-13 08-25-94 33564 9.32 326.32
MW-13 11-23-94 335.64 937 326.27
MW-13 02-15-95 335.64 8.42 327.22
MW-13 05-24-95 335.64 9.90 325.74
MW-13 08-25-95 335.64 B.32 327.32
- MW-13 11-28-95 335.64 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring
MW-13 02-26-96 335.64 5.76 329.88
RW-1 08-25-94 336,19 10.56 325.63
RW-1 11-23-94 336.19 10.67 326.12
RW-1 02-15-95 336.19 8.20 327.99
RW-1 05-24-95 336.19 9.66 326.53
RW-1 08-25-95 336,19 9.37 326.82
RW-1 11-28-95 335,19 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
RW-1 02-26-95 336.19 Not surveyed: not schednled for monitoring ‘
LUNQCAL Statton
MW-1 02-11-94 336.07 972 326.35
MW-t 05-17-94 336.07 3.26 326:81
MW-1 08-25-94 336.07 10.58 325.49
MW-1 11-18-94 336.07 9.69 326.38
MW-1 02-17-95 336,07 7.80 328.27
MW-1 05-24-95 336.07 8.98 327.09
MW-1 08-25-95 336.07 9.68 326.39
MW-1 11-28-95 336.07 10.45 325.62
MW.1 02-26-96 336.07 6.45 329.62

e5j/h:\604 14604 1 mdb.x1s\Table 4:imi

20805-132.003
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Vailey Boulevard

Table 4

UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 05-14-56
Water

Wwell Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL Comments

MW-2 02-11-94 336.78 .85 326.93
MW-2 05-17-94 336.78 .31 32747
MW-2 08-25-94 33678 10.75 326.03
MW.2 L1-18-94 33678 9.95 326.83
MW-2 02-17-95 336.78 7.58 329.20
MW-2 05-24-95 33678 8.33 328.45
MW-2 08-25-95 336.78 9.76 327.02
MW-2 11-28-95 336.78 10.65 126.13
MW-2 02-26-96 33678 6.39 33039
MW-3 02-11-94 336.98 10,01 316.97
MW-3 05-17-94 336.98 9.49 317.4%
MWw-3 08-25-94 336,98 10.93 326.05
MW-3 11-18-94 336,98 10.15 326.83
MW-3 02-17-95 336,98 7.62 32936
MW-3 05-24-95 336.98 8.26 328.72
MWw-3 08-15-95 336.98 10,03 326.95
MWw-3 11-28-95 336,93 10.85 326.13
MWw-3 02-26-96 336.93 6.39 330.59
MW-4 02-i1-94 33643 10,10 326.33
MW-4 05-17-94 336.43 9.63 326.80
MW-4 08-25.94 336.43 10.94 32549
MWw-4 11-18-94 336,43 1010 326.33
MWw-4 02-17-95 336.43 8.12 328.31
MW-4 05-24-95 336.43 5.68 327.75
MW-4 08-25-95 135.43 10.08 326,35
Mw-4 11-28-95 336.43 10.81 325.62
MW-4 02-26-96 136.43 675 329,68
MW-5 02-11-94 335.96 10.08 325.88
MW-5 05-17-94 335.96 9.24 326.12.
MW-5 08-25-%4 33596 10.43 325.53
MW-5 11-18-94 33596 10.09 325.87
MW-5 02-17-95 33596 1.76 328.20
MW-5 05-24-95 33596 7.98 327.98
MW-5 08-25-95 335.96 057 326.39
MW.5 EE-28-95 33596 10.33 325.63
MW-5 02-26-96 33596 1.15 328.81

TOC: top of casing

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

esj/h:\604 1\604 Imdb.x]s\Table 4:imi

20805-132.003
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA SHEETS, FIRST QUARTER 1996 |
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 21775-244.002 STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin

DATE: __2-Z(-56

ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : _ A9, G //E Go g DAY :__ AModay
well wall Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO | FLOATING WELL
otw| WELL | eox | wa Well | DEPTHTO | DEPTHTO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
orer| 1D Seal | Securs | Gasket | Lok | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feot) (feet) (feet) {feet)
f . el
1| MwW4 quqJ 15/16 Mﬁzw e,uué (S | LS KD f\,é‘ 1.5 T waaler a0
2 | mw-5 [ | [1sne AVEEE Y [t
3| MwW6 | | |1sne (0 | (.Lp A%
a | mw2 | [ [1sne | Lts | (0s [ /40
s mws|| lwnsl [ ]] v92 | s.4z | Lyeng Loaber o pon
6 [ Mw-1 N [N IV NP 755 [ 06 | N V175

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1




f—m Rev 3,2/04 )
@ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEE

EMCON "ROUECT No: 3&?‘“ 25 4 np ) SAMPLE iD: Mu! (17
resooiaTes PURGED BY: [) (eiahe tm CLIENT NAME: Aﬁ'[@ //”7‘/
SAMPLED BY: ‘O’ (imie i in LOCATION: 1 _)./JJJ h i
TYPE:  Ground Water =< Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2.___  3__  42< 45 8 Other
< ™
CASING ELEVATICN (feet/MSL) : L VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): é e
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : [ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 0/
DEPTH OF WELL (feat): 73 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): _/@5’
DATE PURGED: ___3/13/ 3fizlas Start (2400 Hr) == 057 End(2a00Hy (343
2 A i
DATE SAMPLED: =i e Start (2400 H) — (215 End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2%00 Hr) (gal.} (umts) {pmho: ,%/cm@ 25°C) (visual) {visual)
et o o7 S0 bt Tan Liah™
1303 L/ ,07 N /"Jag S
P T . i L
e rhame _£.59  _Db730 70./ T L b
‘s ) |/ yy
0.0. (ppmy — R oDoR: _Lrz AR LA
) {COBALTO-500) (NTUO-200
Field QT sampies collected at this welk: Parameters field fitared at this well: . aor @ - 1000)
AR SR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump == Bailer (Taflon®}) — 2" Bladder Pump LC- Bailer (Taeflon®)
masne Cantritugal Pump —  Bailer (PVC) —— DODL Sampler — Bailer (Stainless Stes!
e Submersible Pump — Bailar {Stainless Stesl) —— Dipper ——  Submersible Pump
Wall Wizard™ — Deadicated —  Weli Wizard™ - Dadicated
Other: Qthet:
.'/ f
WELL INTEGRITY : WA LOCK #: Az e
RIS I v 15 A
L
‘ . F:'/j Ry . sl . . f'%/,"""? o
Meter Calibration: Date: __2/: "¢ Time: - Meter Serial #: . Temperatura °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) {DI ) (pH7 _ / ) {pH 10 / ) (pH 4 fe )
Location of pravious calibration: e f
s g/ ~g ; -
Signature: A i/ Reviewed By: — [T Page - of é

\.




—

m Rev. 3.2/94 )
@ ] EET _
EMCON "ROJECT No: 175 Y4002 sampLeio: A Vau- Qﬂ LF
“s595es pURGEDBY: 1) (amipia CLENTNAME: AL 204/

-
SAMPLED BY: D Subdn LOCATION: _fedoh fn 2 A
TYPE:  Ground Water _/: §. Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2__  3__ 425 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : MK VOLUME INCASING {gal): 222
raw
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : /0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): LS4
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) - ./ ACTUAL PURGE voL. (gal): __ /€. O
DATE PURGED: __3//3/%/ Start (2400 Hr) —LJ// ___ End (2400 Hr) /22 2
DATE SAMPLED: 3/ ?I[qc Start (2400 Hr) [ARS End (2400 Hn) —_______
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal} (units) (umhosicm @ 25° C) {°F) i\fﬁual) {visual)
1214 55 ANYA 350 (6T T in I d
K] [0 Tr7 3/)0 o ,' Ji
[222 Mo 2 3090 G ¥ %
0. O. (ppm): _._..{.'U_‘L ODOR: Alone ALK L2
. {COBALT 0 - 500) [NTU 0 - 200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fisid filtered at this well: or 0 - 1000}
HA SR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladdar Pump —_— Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladder Pump 5 Bailer (Teflon®)
— Centnfugal Pump i Bailer (PVC) — 0ODL Samplar " Bailer (Stainlass Steel
— Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainlass Stesl) — Dipper —  Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ wme.  Dadicated — Wall Wizard™ ~—— Dadicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : Lo Lock#: AT
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date:._g//' 3 Time: ) Meter Serial #: T2 Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 / y (DI Y (pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 fe o}
Location of pravious calibration: s
I Pt
o v A
| Signature: ., Al Reviewed By: A7 Page ._Z_ of & -




f-\ Rev. 3,2/94 )
ua AR Ronie WINERPIONE (!_}_
PROJECT NO: =/ . - AL L SAMPLE D: |
EMCON e
18SeciATES  PURGED BY: Lo A s CLIENT NAME: /dff\ /"b £077
- — -
SAMPLED BY: q’f /-\ R LOCATION: -4,_»"-/‘13/' N At
TYPE: Ground Water _2X__  Surface Water Treatment Efluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4 X 45 6_— Other
a1 3 -
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : AR VOLUME INCASING (gal): = />
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 6.3 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _/6:5
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 4.7 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): 7.
DATE PURGED: __ =/ IR/9/ Start (2400 H) ZC 7R End (2400 Ky /v 8
' o . -
DATE SAMPLED: 3/ (%o start 2400 H) —1 295 End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal) (units) (umhosicm @ 25° C) °F) (visual) (visual)
s S.9 04 240D £7./ Tin L <~
- y o (J‘ - o e _
/1743 A r/ O«y- AL —
JZHS  Srchame 718 2930 £ 3,44 Jan Coh i
j I n - — \
0.0. (ppmy LU ooor: __Aleme ke 74
_ (COBALT0-500)  (NTUO- 200
Field QC sampies collected at this weil: Parameters field fil‘tgred at this well; or 0 - 1000)
AR Wi
PURGING EQUIPMENT WMEM
— 2" Bladder Pump - Bailar (Teflon@) — 2" Bladder Pump e Bailer (Taflon®)
——  Centiifugal Pump 2 Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampler ——  Bailer (Stainless Stesi
—— Submersible Pump — Baller {Stainiess Sleef} ——  Dipper — Submersible Pump
Wall Wizard™ —— Dedicated e Well Wizard™ —mu— Dadicatad
Other: . Othar:
ya R -~
WELL INTEGRITY : £zd Lock#: e
foori D At €l
REMAFKS ; L1 U’“}, : =
L7 o F Sampina = .99
s/, G 477 <
Meter Calibration: Date: 3/ 137 L Time: ’7'5- Mater Serial #: 2 Temperature °F:
(£ 1000 G40/ toce ) (D1 ") (pH7 27 1 7oy (pH10 195 11000 ) (pHa TS =
Location of previous calibration:
- T . -
> A ’ <
Signature; ——zex ‘"“(’é" Reviewed By: ﬁT Page < of C
\




r' h Hav. 3, 2/94 h
& !
EMCON "ROJECT NO: QYT 29 202 sampLEiD: /- L/' ;‘7"
ASSOCIATES  PURGED BY: D Lambefin CLIENT NAME: H’!\zfd)_f_gﬂ%‘/
SAMPLED BY: _ ) (= .r&l.» LocaTion: __[Dublin. G
TYPE:  Ground Water 2< Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches):  2__ 3 4 < 45___ 6 Other
. >
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL} : s VOLUME [N CASING (gal): 5. 53
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 603 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): /b 40
DEPTH OF WELL (fest) : ) L‘/“‘; ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): AR
DATE PURGED: ,—3//’,3 ‘7{ Start (2400 Hr) /02 Q End (2400 Hr) JOHO
DATE SAMPLED: 3/ [394 swan@a0oHn —L29S  End (2400 Hy
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) {gat.) tunits) {umhos/em @ 25° C) {°F {visual) (visual)
030 4.0 709 5536 &3/ T Ceiah-
A /LS 12 SL7¢ _67.5 B Mod
o4y e 25 S0 14 L L
D. O. (ppm): . CDOR: Aeag. AR L?
- (COBALTO-500} (NTUG-200
Field QC sampies collected at this well: Parameters fiskd filtered at this wall: or 0- 1000}
{ LR
PUBGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT _
~— 2' Blagder Pump —_— Bajller (Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump & Baiier (Taflon®)
—— Cenftrifugal Pump -K Bailer {PVC) — DDL Sampler ~—— Bailer (Stainiess Steei)
—— Submersible Pump ——= Bailer {Stainless Steed) = Dipper e Submarsible Pump
Wall Wizard™ ——  Dedicated — Wall Wizard™ — Daodicated
QOther: Other:
S
WELL INTEGRITY : Ld Lock #: e
REMARKS :
braton: Date: 3/ 3/ 45 Ti. S5 - .
Meter Calibration: Date: _=>/ */<£  Tima: = Meter Serial #: _"/ 7~ Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / (DI Y(pH?7 7 y(pH10___ 7 ) (pH 4 i)
Location of previous cahbratlon /M L-X
| Signature: s Al Reviewed By: jf- Page 4 of é




a /\ Rev. 3.2/94 )
EMCON PROJECT NO: 2775 4y s SAMPLEID: _ /-5 67\
4330SNTES  pURGED BY: _L) (R mbetin CLIENTNAME: _ AR/ CLot

SAMPLED BY: __[J. (ambe/n LOCATION: L) p
TYPE: Ground Water < Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 2 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : £2 VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): 2 O?
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): —_ G£5 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 24 47/
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : .5 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): _ 2/ )
oATE PURGED: __3// 5/ 9 Start 2400 ) /29 End (2400 Hr) _/1[%F
DATE SAMPLED: </ f'}r/ffé Start (2400 Hr) 20 End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE CCLOR TURBIDITY
[2409 Hrj (gak) {units) {pmhos/cm @ 25° C) (*F) {visual) ivisual) ,
IS 7S 733 gl cC S T An 1
/e /45 139 0 ¢/ | /
/14 s 237 4910 £7.1 L v
D. C. (ppm): _ﬁ& QDOR: fﬁL’L/’f‘. & 44R AT
(COBALTO-500) (NTUO-200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fisld fiterad at this weil: or 0 - 100Q)
4R AR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump —  Bailar (Tefion®) 2" Bladder Pump _)_f_ Bailer {Teflon®)
——— Cantnfugal Pump & Bailar (PVC) —— DDL Sampler e Bailer (Stainiess Stesl
—  Submersibla Pump ~— Bailor (Stainless Steei) — Dipper — Stbmersible Pump
—_— Waetl Wizarg™ —  Dedicated —_— Wall Wizard™ — Dedicated
Qther: Othaer:
' J P
WELL INTEGRITY : (e LocK #: Ale
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: M Time: ié_ Meter Serial #; ;}5'71 Temparature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH 7 / Y (pH 10 / y(pH4 /1 )
Location of previous calibration: /3
s 73 —_—
| Signature: S A Reviewed By: = %'f Page of (‘

v,




I

m Rev. 3, 2/94 )
@ WATER SAM PLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT NO: gég@é-e?w?‘ SAMPLE ID: M[d—é/ S\
A$SOCIATES  pRGED BY: Ll tin CLIENT NAME: AR/ 0 {()‘7//
SAMPLED BY: L it LocaTion: _ £l A
TYPE: Ground Water 1_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent _____ Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 425 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feeU/MSL) : AR VOLUME INCASING  (gal): _ G /4
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : &HO CALCULATED PURGE (gal): [ 8-42
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : AN ACTUAL PURGE VoL (gal): — /4. S
DATE PURGED: 3,} 13]af Start (2400 Hr) Y72 eng (2400 Hp) _;
DATE SAMPLED: = r/ 13/ qt Start (2400 Hy /200 End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) nits) , {umhos/em @ 25° C) &“F) -(jl;guai} {visu;
e _ £S5 26 __ /49 2 i
11g] ‘25 Wiz 26 G6.0 | TJ
55 RS 933 _ 389 & \/ ¥
D. O. {ppm): MR CDOR: /U@"‘-é 247 AR
‘ (COBALTO0-500)  (NTUOQ-200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters field filtered at this welf: or 0 - 1000)
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump — Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Biadder Pump —x Bailar (Teflon®)
—— Centrifugal Pump 25 Baiter (PVC) ~——  DOL Sampler —— Bailer (Staintess Steel)
- Submersible Pump - Bailer (Stainless Steal) = Dipper — Submarsible Pump
— Well Wizard™ o~ Dodicated —— Wall Wizard™ = Dadicatad
Other: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : (sl LOCK & : Ao

REMARKS :

Metsr Calibration: Date: s[ lstﬂf Time: 25 Meter Sarial #: L/?77-

Temperature °F:

( EC 1000 / ) (DI }(pH7 / } (pH 10 / ) {(pH 4 / )
Location of previous calibration: M- 32
| Signature: L v, ’&"'/ﬂz Reviewed By: ﬁ‘-i’ Page . of LJ




‘M.-\h. S Yo FREE 16208 ALISTO ENGINEERING

TEL:510 295 1823

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Date:; Z Al - - T
Field Personnel _{ ), ( &5

Client: BP O‘Vl

Alisto Project No: (8 ~17] ~5 ~ 3
Service Station No=_{1114a

FIELD ACTIVITY:

Site Addre,s.f: E [% 3 },1 g@ - Pl 4.

QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:

___fCroundwater Monitoring __QC-1 Sample Duplicate (Well TD)
25 Groundwater Sampling QG2 Trip Blank
—_Well Development ___QC-3 Rinsate Blank
[ ——— - _—m
Weil | Well | Order Total | Depth | Depth | Product | Comments
D Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick-
Sampled Water | Product | ness
Ads| Y ]l 3280 | 713
At | 4 iR ). Se | S'T%
1
T ]
Nates:

P.002

FORM: FS52/121592




TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL RATA MEASUREMENT QUALITANVE

LD. COLIECTION REFERENCED ORSERVATIONS
OATE [Le)
(shean)

MWl 2269 Toc -

MW-2 - 325886 TOC ~

MW-3 22619 TOC -

W4 12619 T1oC -

MAV-& * 22600 TOoC -

W13 2126006 TOC QooR

* Sample DI was o dmﬁomamiukoniomudltﬂw-é.

Blalne Tach _Stwicas. Inc, 60226-2-\

DEPTH YO RRSY THICKNESS OF VOILUME OF
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March 20, 1996 Service Request No: S9600410

John Young

EMCON

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: 6041 Dublin / 20805-132,002 / TO#19350.00
Dear Mr. Young:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) recetved by the laboratory on March
13, 1996. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains sample custody
documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project. The work requested
has been assigned the Service Request No. Listed above -- to help expedite our service please
refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services’
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 9, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincdrely
2 Liiina, WW
“Steven L. Green Greg Anderson
Project Chemist Regional QA Coordinator
SLG/jk

1924 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



- AZ2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
coD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
IC
ICB
ICP
ICV
J

LCS
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NG
NCAS|
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
Qa/Qc
RCRA
RPD
Sim
SM
STLC
sW

TCLP
TDS
TPH
tr

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accraditation
Armerican Society for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzens, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon
Colony-Ferming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Laboratory Contral Sample
Duplicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecolagy
Department of Health
U. 5, Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatagraphy
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, hut greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the rasult is actually <MRL before rounding.
Labaratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Madified :
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. 5. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Meost Probable Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable
Not Analyzed
Not Calcuiated
National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the method reparting/detection limit {MRL/MDL)
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Parts Per Billion
Parts Per Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Selected lon Monitoring
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Soiubility Thresheld Limit Concentration
Test Methods for Evaiuating Solid Wasts, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amendesd by Updates I, Il, IlA, and HB.
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Trace level. The concenfration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. |f the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids
Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Volatile Organic Analyte{s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: S9600410
Project: 6041 Dublin / 20805-132.002 / TO#19350,00 Date Collected: 3/13/96
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/13/96

Date Extracted: NA

BTEX., MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4(14) MW-5(17) MW-6(15)
Lab Code: 896004 10-001 S9600410-002 S59600410-003
Date Analyzed: 3/18/96 ' 3/18/96 3/18/96

Analyte MRL

TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND NP
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3 ND ND ND

A822/060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request:
Project: 6041 Dublin / 20805-132.002 / TO#19350.00 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received:

Date Extracted:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-2(14) MW-3(14)
Lab Code: 59600410-004 59600410-005

Date Analyzed: 3/18/96 3/19/96
Analyte MRL
TPH as Gasoline 50 350 16000
Benzene .5 66 1600
Toluene 0.5 ND 1200
Ethylbenzene 0.5 11 300
Total Xylenes 0.5 1.7 2000
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3 ND 9500

* Raised MRL due to matrix interference.

358224060194
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$9600410
3/13/96
3/13/96
NA '

MW-1(17)
59600410-006
3/19,20/96

1100
28
<7*
13

3400



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: S9600410
Project: 6041 Dublin / 20803-132.002 / TO#19350.00 Date Collected: 3/13/96
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/13/96

Date Extracted: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: Method Blank Method Blank Method Blank
Lab Code: 596003 18-WB S9600319-WB 59600320-WB
Date Analyzed: 3/18/96 3/19/96 3/20/96

Analyte MRL

TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND
Benzene : 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3 ND ND ND

3522060194
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Client:
Project:

Sample Name

MW-4(14)
MW-5(17)
MW-6(15)
MW-2(14)
MW-3(14)
MW-1(17)
Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank
MW-4(14) MS

MW-4(14) DMS

SURZ/060194

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Products Company

6041 Dublin / 20805-132.002 / TO#19350.00
Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Lab Code

59600410-001
S9600410-002
S9600410-003
S9600410-004
S9600410-005
S59600410-006
S59600318-WB
59600319-WB
59600320-WB

59600410-001MS
596004 103-001DMS

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Page 7

PID Detector
Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Service Request: 59600410
Date Collected: 3/13/96
Date Received: 3/13/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/18-20/96

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

FID Detector
Percent Recovery
ot 00~ T rifluorotoluene

89 102
95 101
95 102
96 101
95 98
7 109
93 98
95 99
923 94
97 87
92 102
£9-116 69-116



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 59600410
Project: 6041 Dublin / 20805-132.002 / TO#19350.00 Date Collected: 3/13/96
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 3/13/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/18/96

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-4(14)
Lab Code: 59600410-001
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
Benzene 25 25 ND 253 246 101 98 75-135 3
Toluene 25 25 ND 253 24.4 101 98 73-136 4
Ethylbenzene 25 25 ND 247 240 99 96 69-142 3

DMBE15/060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: ARCO Products Comnpany Service Request: 59600410
Project: 6041 Dublin / 20805-132.002 / TO#19350.00 Date Analyzed: 3/18/96

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ppb
CAS

Percent

Recovery

True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 25.2 101 85-115
Toluene 25 25.0 100 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 247 99 85-115
Xylenes, Total 75 75.1 100 85-115
Gasoline 250 250 100 90-110
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether 50 43 86 85-115

[CVISAL/60194
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ARCO ngg:l e ﬁfmgfhﬂmx Task Order No./ /550 CC Chain of Custody%

ARCO Facility no. éOZ[ } (mey) ) () }') //ﬂ (ig:ri.esﬁn:z;mger _) /) M P 5/ UM uébza%ry name .
ARCO anginsar M / /( e Whe / an (T;:‘egg?na no. | mﬂﬁﬁ:ﬁ?ﬁﬂ‘é )4 C2- 7205 E&,ﬁhan(é‘&%) 1{53 ‘0@5— 2. [Contract number
Consian 0 CLCON /721 Rincwand Ave: San losez Ch G513)
, Presarvation i Method of shipment
' Matrix . e gg % % 5% %ED Samp/ef
: : - E%%gggggga dWlIH
y g € | soil | water | Other | Ice Acid £ £ < | g| & o J |8 fver
HEIR | 5 | 5 |BE|GE|ks|de x5 |5 |5 Bl(selany | | T
g w4 121 [ [ |HA |3 1045 s
MW-s(17) | 2 X < HCOL 120 s ble
G-Ls) | 2 < x_HC /20D
W-2014) | 2. > < /‘H%L / a; 25 Shecial GA/GC
W-34) | 2 P24 X _HCL [L45 s Nornia|
oMi-1(1) 121 X WG N | I3S \
Remarks
2 - bom] HCL
VOAs
A5 137,
Lab number
S57¢ 094/0
Turnaround timed A& A ‘
mm
Condition of sampia: Tomperature received: fush /ﬂ -
R"""““T pler _ P’aée/(} /C! 5 1‘1!0“'5 Received by 2 Busl-ness Days O
Relinquished by Date —Jime—{Feceived by Exg::i::gs Days |
e .
Relinquished by Date Time | Refpivag byMaborato Date Time ) . Standard
T W%WM 3//8/%6 | T¢IV | Wikines oo

s
Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant z
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